information concerns to a third party and proves that the omission was not intentional, is punished 

with a fine of 1 000 000 (one million) ALL; 

ç) making a false statement by any account holder or other responsible person, contrary to the 

requirements of this law and the bylaws pursuant to this law, is punished with a fine of 1 500 000 

(one million and five hundred thousand) ALL; 

d) obstruction by the responsible persons, directly or indirectly, of the exercise of the rights and duties 

of the Competent Authority set forth in this law and in the bylaws pursuant to this law, is punished 

with a fine of 1 000 000 (one million) ALL;

[...]

person who has the duty to implement them is punishable by a fine of 100,000 (one hundred thousand) 

ALL; 

e) intentionally committing actions contrary to the rules established on due diligence, by the 

responsible entities, is punished with a fine of 250,000 (two hundred and fifty thousand) ALL. 

2. For other cases of administrative violations not provided for in this law, the provisions provided 

by the legislation in force for tax procedures in the Republic of Albania shall apply. 

Article 13 

Claims 

The subjects of this law have the right to claim against the decisions or actions of the Competent